� As at 31 December 2021, the Group expects to pay long-term employee benefits during the next year amounting

to Baht 4.5 million (separate financial statements: Baht 3.2 million) (2020: nil).

	� As at 31 December 2021, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term employee benefit is 8 - 18

years (separate financial statements: 8 years) (2020: 10 - 20 years (separate financial statements: 10 years)).

	 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

	 Consolidated financial statements	 Separate financial statements

		  2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Discount rate	 1.35 - 2.76	 0.81 - 1.81	 1.35	 0.81

Salary increase rate	 3.5 - 4.5	 3.5 - 6.0	 3.5 - 4.5	 3.5 - 6.0

Turnover rate	 2 - 24	 2 - 24	 2 - 24	 2 - 24

		  (Unit: percent per annum)

	� The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the long-term employee

benefit obligation as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 are summarised below:

(Unit: million Baht)

	 Consolidated financial statements	 Separate financial statements

			   Liability increase	 Liability increase
		  (decrease)	 (decrease)

				   Increase 1%	 Decrease 1%	 Increase 1%	 Decrease 1%

						   2021	 2020	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Discount rate	 (15)	 (17)	 17	 20	 (3)	 (3)	 3	 3

Salary increase rate	 15	 17	 (14)	 (15)	 3	 2	 (2)	 (2)

				   Increase 20%	Decrease 20%	Increase 20%	Decrease 20%

						   2021	 2020	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Turnover rate	 (15)	 (18)	 18	 22	 (2)	 (2)	 3	 3

199
Annual Registration Statement / Annual Report 2021

(Form 56-1 One Report)

24.	Surplus on revaluation of land

	 Consolidated financial statements	 Separate financial statements

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

		  2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Balance at beginning of year	 41,792	 41,792	 38,831	 38,831
Balance at end of year	 41,792	 41,792	 38,831	 38,831

	 The revaluation surplus cannot be used to offset deficit or for dividend payment.

25.	Share capital
	� On 27 April 2021, the ordinary general meeting of shareholders of the Company approved a resolution to increase

in registered share capital and propose the warrant issuance, with the warrants to be issued to the existing

shareholders proportionate to their respective shareholdings (Right Offering). The resolutions were as follows:

	 1)	� Approve the reduction of the Company’s registered capital by cancelling 120 million authorised but unissued

shares amounted to Baht 120 million from the current registered capital of Baht 738 million to be the new